

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In the Matter of:
Alyssa and Amber Keast, Minors.

Court of Appeals No. 277354

On Appeal From Newaygo County Circuit Ct
Case No. 05-06388-NA
(The Honorable Terrence R. Thomas)

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)
Speaker Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellee Foster Mother
230 N. Sycamore, Ste. D
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482.8933

Shon A. Cook (P51452)
Attorney for Appellee
Maternal Grandparents
120 W. Apple
P.O Box 599
Muskegon, MI 49443-0599
(231) 728.1111

Maribeth Dickerson (P68975)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for MI Department of
Human Services
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48906
(517) 373.7700

Scott Sherlund (P54861)
Attorney for Appellee Foster Mother
80 Ottawa N.W., Ste. 301
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2217
(616) 774.3020

Christine Clancy Frisbie (P46672)
Guardian Ad Litem
1206 E. James St.
P.O. Box 1005
White Cloud, MI 49349
(231) 689.0600

ANSWER TO APPLICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement Regarding Standard of Review 1

Counter-Statement of Questions Involved 2

Counter-Statement of Facts 3

Argument:

- I. Leave should be granted because the Trial Court’s decision to move the children to their Maternal Grandparents’ home was incorrect as the Trial Court failed to conduct a best interest analysis in spite of being presented with evidence that removing the children from the Foster Mother’s home was not in the children’s best interest, and had the statutory analysis been conducted the majority of the factors would have weighed in the Foster Mother’s favor and the children would have properly stayed with the Foster Mother 5
- II. The Trial Court committed many significant procedural errors that the Foster Mother can raise on cross appeal because it disregarded the statutory requirements for post termination proceedings that caused it to render a factually unsupported order changing the children’s custody, without providing the children’s Foster Mother or the Michigan Children’s Institute any notice or opportunity to be heard 14
 - A. The January 3, 2007 Order Was Premature and Unsupported ... 15
 - B. The Trial Court Erred in Terminating MCI Guardianship over the Children 17
 - C. The Trial Court Erred When it Denied Foster Mother’s Motion for a Section 45 Hearing 18
- III. The Trial Court committed reversible error by granting the Maternal Grandparents’ adoption petition without any evidence that MCI’s denial of consent to adopt was arbitrary or capricious 19

Conclusion and Request for Relief 21

Proof of Service 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Cotton</i> , 208 Mich App 180, 185; 526 NW2d 601 (1994)	21
<i>In re Futch</i> , 144 Mich App 163; 375 NW2d 375 (1984)	20
<i>In re Martin</i> , 450 Mich 204, 227; 538 NW2d 399 (1995)	20
<i>Petition of Wehr</i> , 88 Mich App 187; 277 NW2d 179 (1979)	17

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

MCL 400.203	14
MCL 710.21a	5
MCL 710.22	5, 6
MCL 710.45	18, 19, 20
MCL 710.51	7
MCL 712A.13b	7
MCL 712A.19c	17
MCL 722.27.	6
MCR 3.978	7, 17
